
VILLAGE OF THIENSVILLE
JOINT REVIEW BOARD

TAX INCREMENTAL DISTRICT NO. 2 CREATION
AGENDA

DATE:  Monday, October 12, 2020

TIME:  1:00 PM

LOCATION:  250 Elm Street, Thiensville, WI

and via Zoom

The meeting will be held at the Thiensville Village Hall located at 250 Elm Street, Thiensville, as 
well as by Zoom, an online meeting tool.  Contact the Village Administrator, Colleen Landisch -

Hansen, at least 2 hours in advance of the meeting if you wish to attend via Zoom by emailing her 
at clandisch@village.thiensville.wi.us.

Provide your name, address, email and phone number with your request to join the meeting.

CALL TO ORDER

ROLL CALL

Ozaukee County:                                       Rob Holyoke

Village & Secretary:                                   Colleen Landisch-Hansen
Mequon-Thiensville School District:          Sarah Viera

MATC:                                                       Wilma Bonaparte

Citizen Member:                                        John Treffert 

BUSINESS

Review And Consideration Of Minutes From Organizational Meeting, September 1, 2020

9-1-2020 JOINT REVIEW BOARD MINUTES.PDF

Review The Public Record, Planning Documents, Planning Commission Resolution 
Adopting The Project Plan, And The Resolution Passed By The Village Board Approving 
The Creation

PLAN COMMISSION PROJECT PLAN RESOLUTION.PDF
PROJECT PLAN 9.21.20 - INCLUDES LEGAL OPINION.PDF
BOARD RESOLUTION 2020-13.PDF

ADJDOURNMENT

Amy L. Langlois, Village Clerk
October 8, 2020

Please advise the Thiensville Municipal Hall, 250 elm Street (242-3720) at least 24 hours 
prior to the start of this meeting if you have disabilities and desire special 
accommodations.

Notice is hereby given that a quorum of the Village Board and/or Village Committees may 
be in attendance at this meeting or present, discuss and/or gather information about a 
subject over which they have decision-making responsibility, although they will not take 
any formal action thereto at this meeting.  This constitutes a meeting of the Village Board 

pursuant to State ex rel. Badke v. Greendale Village Board, 173 Wis.2d 553, 494 N.W. 
2d 408 (1993) and must be noticed as such, although the Village Board will not take any 
formal action at this meeting. 

I.

II.

III.

A.

Documents:

B.

Documents:

IV.

http://www.village.thiensville.wi.us/
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Map 

Ref # Parcel Number Street Address Owner Acreage

Annexed 

Post 

1/1/04?   

...Indicate 

date

Part of 

Existing 

TID?    
…Indicat

e TID # Land Imp PP Total

Equalized 

Value Ratio Land Imp PP Total Blighted

Rehab/ 

Conservation Vacant

1 120500327000 243-245 GREEN BAY ROAD PEEPER PROPERTIES LLC 0.42 N/A No 68,400 168,500 236,900 86.78% 78,823 194,177 0 273,000 0.00

2 120500326002 239 GREEN BAY ROAD BONNYWELL VILLAGE II LLC 0.22 N/A No 58,500 94,100 152,600 86.78% 67,414 108,439 0 175,854 0.00

3 120500324003 217-227 GREEN BAY ROAD BONNYWELL VILLAGE II LLC 2.16 N/A No 288,000 1,668,600 1,956,600 86.78% 331,886 1,922,866 0 2,254,753 0.00

4 120500326001 115 E FREISTADT ROAD RLA FREISTADT LLC 0.34 N/A No 84,800 163,700 248,500 86.78% 97,722 188,645 0 286,367 0.00

5 120500324004 286 N MAIN STREET BONNYWELL VILLAGE II LLC 4.03 N/A No 540,700 358,100 898,800 86.78% 623,094 412,668 0 1,035,762 4.03 4.03

6 120500324001 266 N MAIN STREET BONNYWELL VILLAGE II LLC 0.11 N/A No 5,700 0 5,700 86.78% 6,569 0 0 6,569 0.11

7 120500323002 202, 208 N MAIN STREET MUTUAL SAVINGS BANK OF WISCONSIN SA, C/O ASSOCIATED BANK 0.60 N/A No 125,500 372,600 498,100 86.78% 144,624 429,378 0 574,002 0.00

8 120500324005 278 N MAIN STREET LRJ BONNYWELL VILLAGE I LLC 1.43 N/A No 303,200 2,693,900 2,997,100 86.78% 349,403 3,104,405 0 3,453,807 0.00

9 120500224002 301 N MAIN STREET THIENSVILLE LLC 0.54 N/A No 128,700 204,500 333,200 86.78% 148,312 235,662 0 383,974 0.54 0.00

10 120500224003 305 N MAIN STREET CHANG CHUN SIU 0.98 N/A No 122,000 313,700 435,700 86.78% 140,591 361,503 0 502,093 0.98 0.00

11 120500224005 102-120 W FREISTADT ROAD JILL L GOLDBERG REVOCABLE LIVING TRUST 0.49 N/A No 104,600 328,600 433,200 86.78% 120,539 378,673 0 499,212 0.49 0.00

12 120500224001 122 W FREISTADT ROAD HOLZ DANIEL  P 0.33 N/A No 56,500 132,000 188,500 86.78% 65,110 152,115 0 217,224 0.00

13 120500605000 115 W FREISTADT ROAD WILLIAMS PATRICK J 0.37 N/A No 50,700 138,100 188,800 86.78% 58,426 159,144 0 217,570 0.00

14 120780001000 119-121 W FREISTADT ROAD KRAHN FIRST FAMILY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP 0.82 N/A No 120,000 356,400 476,400 86.78% 138,286 410,709 0 548,995 0.82 0.00

15 120780002000 123-125 W FREISTADT ROAD KRAHN SECOND FAMILY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP 0.79 N/A No 132,000 380,300 512,300 86.78% 152,115 438,251 0 590,366 0.79 0.00

16 120780003000 240 WILLIAMSBURG DRIVE VALLEY CREEK ASSOCIATES LLC 0.71 N/A No 96,000 539,700 635,700 86.78% 110,629 621,941 0 732,570 0.00

17 120500602000 105 W FREISTADT ROAD 2 MGA ENTERPRISES LLC 0.47 N/A No 108,000 220,500 328,500 86.78% 124,457 254,100 0 378,558 0.00

Total Acreage 14.80 2,393,300 8,133,300 0 10,526,600 2,757,998 9,372,677 0 7.64 0.00 4.14

51.64% 0.00% 27.97%

The above values are as of January 1, 2020   Actual base value certification of the territory will be based on January 1, 2020 assessed values. Estimated Base Value 12,130,676

Property Information Assessment Information Equalized Value District Classification
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SECTION 5:  

  

District Creation Date 9/21/2020

Valuation Data Dollar Percent Valuation Data

Currently Available Charge Change Est. Creation Date

2020

Total EV (TID In) 392,582,000 392,582,000

12% Test 47,109,840 47,109,840

Total Existing Increment 0 0

Projected Base of New or Amended District 12,130,676 12,130,676

Less Value of Any Underlying TID Parcels 0 0

Total Value Subject to 12% Test 12,130,676 12,130,676

Compliance PASS PASS
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SECTION 8:  

 

 

  

Phase I Phase II Phase III Phase IV Phase V Total

ID Name/Type 2020 2023 2023 2024 2028 (Note 1)

1 Developer Incentive (PAYGO)2 3,282,838 3,282,838

2 Property Acquisition & Improvement 435,700 1,354,900 1,427,500 485,400 3,703,500

3 Water Mains 916,000 916,000

4 Street Lights 129,000 129,000

5 Streetscaping 662,000 662,000

6 Bury overhead utilities 535,000 535,000

7 Williamsburg Dr. Sewer 280,000 280,000

8 Friestadt Rd. Bike Path 395,000 395,000

9 Professional Services (Non-recurring)3 15,000 15,000

Total Projects 3,733,538 1,354,900 2,917,000 1,427,500 485,400 9,918,338

Notes:

1 Project costs are estimates and are subject to modification

2 Total Amount will be finalized in Developer's Agreement. $2.0M NPV as shown.

3 Phase I: Creation Costs

Project
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SECTION 9:  

 

 

 

Actual

Proposed 

Mixed Use 

Development1

Area B Area C Area D Area E Annual Total

1 2020 0 2020 1

2 2021 (358,100) 10,952,878 10,594,778 2021 2

3 2022 7,073,045 1,851,725 8,924,770 2022 3

4 2023 1,012,500 1,012,500 2023 4

5 2024 1,800,000 5,758,325 7,558,325 2024 5

6 2025 6,066,875 6,066,875 2025 6

7 2026 0 2026 7

8 2027 0 2027 8

9 2028 0 2028 9

10 2029 2,062,950 2,062,950 2029 10

11 2030 0 2030 11

12 2031 0 2031 12

13 2032 0 2032 13

14 2033 0 2033 14

15 2034 0 2034 15

16 2035 0 2035 16

17 2036 0 2036 17

18 2037 0 2037 18

19 2038 0 2038 19

20 2039 0 2039 20

21 2040 0 2040 21

22 2041 0 2041 22

23 2042 0 2042 23

24 2043 0 2043 24

25 2044 0 2044 25

26 2045 0 2045 26

27 2046 0 2046 27

Totals (358,100) 20,838,423 1,851,725 5,758,325 6,066,875 2,062,950 36,220,198

Construction Year Construction Year
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Construction 

Year Value Added

Valuation 

Year

Inflation 

Increment

Total 

Increment

Revenue 

Year Tax Rate

Tax 

Increment1

Tax Exempt 

NPV 

Calculation2

Taxable NPV 

Calculation2

1 2020 0 2021 0 0 2022 $16.89 0 0 0

2 2021 10,594,778 2022 0 10,594,778 2023 $16.89 178,893 162,068 152,919

3 2022 8,924,770 2023 105,948 19,625,496 2024 $16.89 331,377 454,958 425,287

4 2023 1,012,500 2024 196,255 20,834,251 2025 $16.89 351,787 758,303 703,309

5 2024 7,558,325 2025 208,343 28,600,919 2026 $16.89 482,928 1,164,573 1,070,295

6 2025 6,066,875 2026 286,009 34,953,803 2027 $16.89 590,196 1,648,975 1,501,546

7 2026 0 2027 349,538 35,303,341 2028 $16.89 596,098 2,126,288 1,920,356

8 2027 0 2028 353,033 35,656,374 2029 $16.89 602,059 2,596,616 2,327,086

9 2028 0 2029 356,564 36,012,938 2030 $16.89 608,080 3,060,061 2,722,083

10 2029 2,062,950 2030 360,129 38,436,017 2031 $16.89 648,994 3,542,624 3,127,443

11 2030 0 2031 384,360 38,820,378 2032 $16.89 655,484 4,018,125 3,521,110

12 2031 0 2032 388,204 39,208,581 2033 $16.89 662,039 4,486,668 3,903,420

13 2032 0 2033 392,086 39,600,667 2034 $16.89 668,659 4,948,354 4,274,703

14 2033 0 2034 396,007 39,996,674 2035 $16.89 675,346 5,403,284 4,635,276

15 2034 0 2035 399,967 40,396,641 2036 $16.89 682,099 5,851,556 4,985,447

16 2035 0 2036 403,966 40,800,607 2037 $16.89 688,920 6,293,268 5,325,517

17 2036 0 2037 408,006 41,208,613 2038 $16.89 695,809 6,728,516 5,655,778

18 2037 0 2038 412,086 41,620,699 2039 $16.89 702,767 7,157,394 5,976,512

19 2038 0 2039 416,207 42,036,906 2040 $16.89 709,795 7,579,996 6,287,994

20 2039 0 2040 420,369 42,457,275 2041 $16.89 716,893 7,996,414 6,590,490

21 2040 0 2041 424,573 42,881,848 2042 $16.89 724,062 8,616,907 7,159,632

22 2041 0 2042 428,818 43,310,666 2043 $16.89 731,303 9,031,334 7,456,341

23 2042 0 2043 433,107 43,743,773 2044 $16.89 738,616 9,439,696 7,744,490

24 2043 0 2044 437,438 44,181,211 2045 $16.89 746,002 9,842,082 8,024,328

25 2044 0 2045 441,812 44,623,023 2046 $16.89 753,462 10,238,580 8,296,094

26 2045 0 2046 446,230 45,069,253 2047 $16.89 760,996 10,629,275 8,560,020

27 2046 0 2047 450,693 45,519,946 2048 $16.89 768,606 11,014,253 8,816,333

Totals 36,220,198 9,299,747 Future Value of Increment 16,471,270

Notes:

1 Actual results will  vary depending on development, inflation of overall tax rates.

2 NPV calculations represent estimated amount of funds that could be borrowed (including project cost, capitalized interest and issuance costs).



 

Tax Incremental District No. 2 Project Plan  Village of Thiensville 
Prepared by Ehlers  Page | 23 
 

 

State Trust 

Fund Loan

Taxable G.O. 

Bond G.O. Bond

Taxable G.O. 

Bond

State Trust 

Fund Loan

2020 2023 2023 2025 2028 Totals

Projects

Phase I 454,700 454,700

Phase II 1,354,900 1,354,900

Phase III 2,917,000 2,917,000

Phase IV 1,427,500 1,427,500

Phase V 485,400 485,400

Total Project Funds 454,700 1,354,900 2,917,000 1,427,500 485,400 6,639,500

Estimated Finance Related Expenses

Municipal Advisor 21,000 26,000 21,000

Bond Counsel 13,500 16,000 13,500

Disclosure Counsel 0 0 0

Rating Agency Fee 14,000 15,000 14,000

Paying Agent 850 1,000 850

Underwriter Discount 0.00 0 11.00 16,170 11.00 34,210 11.00 17,050 0.00 0

Debt Service Reserve 0 0 0

Capitalized Interest 27,428 47,021 101,907 54,167

Total Financing Required 482,128 1,467,441 3,111,117 1,548,067 485,400

Estimated Interest 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0.25% (3,646) 0.00% 0 0.00% 0

Assumed spend down (months) 0 0 6 0 0

Rounding 0 2,559 2,529 1,933 0

Net Issue Size 482,128 1,470,000 3,110,000 1,550,000 485,400 7,097,528
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Year PAYGO

Dated Date:  Dated Date:  Dated Date:  Dated Date:  Dated Date:  Total

(as avail.)1 Principal (4/1) Est. Rate2 Interest Principal (4/1) Est. Rate3 Interest Principal (4/1) Est. Rate4 Interest Principal (4/1) Est. Rate3 Interest Principal (3/15) Est. Rate Interest Expenditures Year

2020 482,128 482,128 454,700 0 2,000 456,700 25,428 25,428 482,128 2020

2021 64 64 4.00% 8,143 2,000 10,143 (10,079) 15,349 482,128 2021

2022 0 38 9,558 9,596 4.00% 19,285 3,650 2,010 24,945 (15,349) 0 482,128 2022

2023 178,893 3,646 4,580,000 4,762,540 110,964 11,000 4.00% 19,065 1.15% 9,571 1.10% 20,742 4,271,900 157,730 3,650 2,020 4,606,642 155,898 155,898 5,051,128 2023

2024 331,377 390 331,767 183,731 13,000 4.00% 18,585 1.25% 37,450 1.20% 81,165 3,650 2,030 339,611 (7,844) 148,054 5,038,128 2024

2025 351,787 370 1,550,000 1,902,157 195,826 15,000 4.00% 18,025 10,000 1.35% 37,383 10,000 1.30% 81,100 1.60% 11,310 1,427,500 66,400 3,650 2,040 1,878,233 23,924 171,978 6,553,128 2025

2026 482,928 430 483,358 216,020 17,000 4.00% 17,385 15,000 1.45% 37,206 15,000 1.40% 80,930 1.70% 42,858 3,650 2,051 447,099 36,259 208,237 6,506,128 2026

2027 590,196 521 590,717 218,180 19,000 4.00% 16,665 15,000 1.55% 36,981 65,000 1.50% 80,338 35,000 1.80% 42,543 3,650 2,061 534,417 56,300 264,536 6,372,128 2027

2028 596,098 661 485,400 1,082,160 220,362 21,000 4.00% 15,865 15,000 1.65% 36,741 65,000 1.60% 79,330 40,000 1.90% 41,848 4.00% 5,124 485,400 0 3,650 2,071 1,031,390 50,769 315,306 6,716,528 2028

2029 602,059 788 602,848 222,565 23,000 4.00% 14,985 15,000 1.75% 36,486 65,000 1.70% 78,258 45,000 2.00% 41,018 4.00% 19,416 3,650 2,081 566,459 36,388 351,694 6,568,528 2029

2030 608,080 879 608,959 224,791 25,000 4.00% 14,025 15,000 1.85% 36,216 65,000 1.80% 77,120 50,000 2.00% 40,068 23,300 4.00% 18,950 3,650 2,092 595,212 13,748 365,442 6,390,228 2030

2031 648,994 914 649,907 227,039 27,000 4.00% 12,985 75,000 1.95% 35,346 90,000 1.90% 75,680 55,000 2.10% 38,990 25,050 4.00% 17,983 3,650 2,102 685,826 (35,918) 329,524 6,118,178 2031

2032 655,484 824 656,308 229,309 28,500 4.00% 11,875 80,000 2.05% 33,795 90,000 2.00% 73,925 60,000 2.20% 37,753 26,800 4.00% 16,946 3,650 2,113 694,666 (38,358) 291,165 5,832,878 2032

2033 662,039 728 662,767 231,602 30,000 4.00% 10,705 85,000 2.15% 32,061 90,000 2.10% 72,080 65,000 2.30% 36,345 28,550 4.00% 15,839 3,650 2,123 702,956 (40,190) 250,976 5,534,328 2033

2034 668,659 627 669,286 233,919 31,500 4.00% 9,475 90,000 2.25% 30,135 90,000 2.20% 70,145 70,000 2.40% 34,758 30,300 4.00% 14,662 3,650 2,134 710,677 (41,391) 209,585 5,222,528 2034

2035 675,346 524 675,870 236,258 33,000 4.00% 8,185 95,000 2.35% 28,006 90,000 2.30% 68,120 75,000 2.50% 32,980 32,050 4.00% 13,415 3,650 2,145 717,809 (41,939) 167,646 4,897,478 2035

2036 682,099 419 682,518 238,620 34,500 4.00% 6,835 95,000 2.45% 25,726 90,000 2.40% 66,005 80,000 2.60% 31,003 33,800 4.00% 12,098 3,650 2,155 719,392 (36,874) 130,772 4,564,178 2036

2037 688,920 327 689,247 241,006 36,000 4.00% 5,425 95,000 2.55% 23,351 90,000 2.50% 63,800 85,000 2.70% 28,815 35,550 4.00% 10,711 3,650 2,166 720,475 (31,228) 99,544 4,222,628 2037

2038 695,809 249 696,058 52,646 37,500 4.00% 3,955 130,000 2.65% 20,418 265,000 2.60% 59,230 90,000 2.80% 26,408 37,300 4.00% 9,254 3,650 2,177 737,537 (41,479) 58,065 3,662,828 2038

2039 702,767 145 702,912 39,000 4.00% 2,425 130,000 2.75% 16,908 315,000 2.70% 51,533 95,000 2.90% 23,770 39,050 4.00% 7,727 3,650 2,188 726,250 (23,337) 34,727 3,044,778 2039

2040 709,795 87 709,882 41,128 4.00% 823 130,000 2.85% 13,268 325,000 2.80% 42,730 100,000 3.00% 20,893 40,800 4.00% 6,130 3,650 2,199 726,619 (16,737) 17,990 2,407,850 2040

2041 716,893 45 716,938 175,000 2.95% 8,834 340,000 2.90% 33,250 105,000 3.10% 17,765 42,550 4.00% 4,463 3,650 2,210 732,722 (15,784) 2,206 1,745,300 2041

2042 724,062 42,170 766,232 205,000 3.05% 3,126 360,000 2.95% 23,010 110,000 3.15% 14,405 44,300 4.00% 2,726 3,650 2,221 768,438 (2,206) 0 1,026,000 2042

2043 731,303 51,102 782,404 590,000 3.00% 8,850 120,000 3.20% 10,753 46,000 4.00% 920 3,650 2,232 782,404 0 0 270,000 2043

2044 738,616 738,616 155,000 3.25% 6,314 104,558 3,650 2,243 271,765 466,850 466,850 115,000 2044

2045 746,002 746,002 115,000 3.30% 1,898 116,898 629,104 1,095,955 0 2045

2046 753,462 753,462 0 753,462 1,849,416 0 2046

2047 760,996 760,996 0 760,996 2,610,413 0 2047

2048 768,606 768,606 0 768,606 3,379,019 0 2048

Total 16,471,270 12,676 7,097,528 102,830 23,684,304 3,282,838 482,128 234,717 1,470,000 539,008 3,110,000 1,287,340 1,550,000 582,488 485,400 176,364 6,639,500 104,558 224,130 83,950 52,864 20,305,285 Total

Notes: Legend:

1. PAYGO assumed at 60% of NexJenn's Increment to provide $2.0M of NPV.

2. Assumes AA- WI BQ TX July sale plus 50 bps.

3. Assumes previous Proposed sale in plan + 25 bps.

4. Assumes 2023 Taxable Proposed sale in plan less 5 bps.

5. Repay Transfers In (necessary for non-negative cumalative cash balance) plus accrued interest of 0.5% (benchmarked against current WI LGIP Investment).

6. To Identify Annual Reporting Costs for DOR fees, Audtiing, and Municipal Advisor (if utilized).

7. Represents Village staff time.

State Trust Fund Loan

482,128

10/29/20

Annual Cumulative

Principal 

OutstandingRepay GF5 COI

State Trust Fund Loan

485,400

06/29/28@ 60% Incr.

Balances

Taxable G.O. Bond

1,550,000

06/26/25

Projects

Annual 

Reporting 

Costs6 Admin.7

Expenditures

Taxable G.O. Bond

1,470,000

06/29/23

G.O. Bond

3,110,000

06/29/23

Developer

Projected Revenues

Tax 

Increments

Interest 

Earnings/ 

(Cost)

Bond 

Proceeds Transfer in

Total 

Revenues

Projected TID Closure
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Statement of Taxes Data Year: 2019

Percentage

County 1.701658529 637,395 10.08%

Technical College 1.183207461 443,197 7.01%

Municipality 6.317862291 2,366,500 37.42%

School District 7.682315565 2,877,587 45.50%

Total 6,324,680

Revenue Year County

Technical 

College Municipality School District Total Revenue Year

2022 0 0 0 0 0 2022

2023 18,029 12,536 66,936 81,392 178,893 2023

2024 33,396 23,221 123,991 150,769 331,377 2024

2025 35,453 24,651 131,628 160,055 351,787 2025

2026 48,669 33,841 180,697 219,721 482,928 2026

2027 59,479 41,358 220,833 268,526 590,196 2027

2028 60,074 41,771 223,042 271,211 596,098 2028

2029 60,675 42,189 225,272 273,924 602,059 2029

2030 61,282 42,611 227,525 276,663 608,080 2030

2031 65,405 45,478 242,833 295,278 648,994 2031

2032 66,059 45,933 245,262 298,230 655,484 2032

2033 66,720 46,392 247,714 301,213 662,039 2033

2034 67,387 46,856 250,192 304,225 668,659 2034

2035 68,061 47,324 252,693 307,267 675,346 2035

2036 68,741 47,798 255,220 310,340 682,099 2036

2037 69,429 48,276 257,773 313,443 688,920 2037

2038 70,123 48,758 260,350 316,578 695,809 2038

2039 70,824 49,246 262,954 319,743 702,767 2039

2040 71,532 49,738 265,583 322,941 709,795 2040

2041 72,248 50,236 268,239 326,170 716,893 2041

2042 72,970 50,738 270,922 329,432 724,062 2042

2043 73,700 51,246 273,631 332,726 731,303 2043

2044 74,437 51,758 276,367 336,053 738,616 2044

2045 75,181 52,276 279,131 339,414 746,002 2045

2046 75,933 52,798 281,922 342,808 753,462 2046

2047 76,692 53,326 284,741 346,236 760,996 2047

2048 77,459 53,860 287,589 349,699 768,606 2048

1,659,959 1,154,213 6,163,041 7,494,058 16,471,270

Notes:

The projection shown above is provided to meet the requirments of Wisconsin Statute 66.1105(4)(i)4.

Estimated portion of taxes that owners of taxable property in each taxing jurisdiction 

overlaying district would pay by jurisdiction.














